Freedom of Information Act 2000/Environmental Information Regulations 2004  
re: Payments to psychologists
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
I’m researching payments by local authorities to psychologists who carry out assessments in family court cases involving local authorities. 

Please list the total council payments to the following psychologists and associated companies for the last five financial years (2019/2020, 2020/21, 2021/22, 2022/23 and 2023/24)? 

Melanie Gill
Keighley Gill Consulting Limited 
Karen Woodall
Family Separation Clinic LLP
Alison Bushell
Child and Family Solutions Limited
Jennifer Matthews
Jennifer Marshall
Family Psychology and Therapy Services Ltd
Hessel Willemsen
Patricia or Trish Barry-Relph
Co-Parenting Matters Ltd
Dr Mark Berelowitz
Dr Mark Berelowitz Ltd
Norwood Ravenswood
Graham Flatman

Answer:

Please find information in the table below:


	Supplier name
	2019/20
	2020/21
	2021/22
	2022/23
	2023/24

	Melanie Gill
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00

	Keighley Gill Consulting Limited
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00

	Karen Woodall
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00

	Family Separation Clinic LLP
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00

	Alison Bushell
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00

	Child and Family Solutions Limited
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00

	Jennifer Matthews
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00

	Jennifer Marshall
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£1,308.00

	Family Psychology and Therapy Services Ltd
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00

	Hessel Willemsen
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00

	Patricia or Trish Barry-Relph
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00

	Co-Parenting Matters Ltd
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00

	Dr Mark Berelowitz
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00

	Dr Mark Berelowitz Ltd
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00

	Norwood Ravenswood
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00

	Graham Flatman
	£40,303.48
	£23,030.46
	£22,424.88
	£5,500.51
	£0.00


Note: The Council also instructs Psychologists in a pre-proceedings period and those invoices are processed alongside invoices for work commissioned through court cases. Therefore, the figures provided will include these instructions as well, rather than just those in the Court arena.

